The sample size determination was done using research advisor’s table. The total 

population of the study is 26,486 students from the five selected faculties in Kwara State 

University, Kwara State. The sample size was determined using 5% error margin. As such, 

a sample size of three hundred and seventy-eight (378) respondents were chosen as a true 

reflection of the study population. The study made use of 378 students as a sample size; 

which is sourced from the researcher advisors sample size table. 

3.6.2  Sampling Techniques 

The study adopted probability sampling.

[...]

A total of 378 questionnaires were distributed to the respondents for 

data collection. 

4.2 Presentation of Data 

Table 4.1 Response Rate   

Respondents Frequency Percentage % 

Completely Filled  362 95.7 

Incompletely filled  16 4.3 

Total 378 100 

Source: Field Survey, 2025 

From Table 4.1 three hundred and seventy-eight (378) survey responses were received 

from Kwara State University students. Three hundred and sixty-two (362) questionnaires 

were filled properly, which form the total number of responses of (95.7%).   

4.2.1 Respondents’ Demography   

Table 4.2 Distribution of the Respondents’ Demographic Information 

Variables Items Frequency Percentage % 

Gender  Male  162 44.8